To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Is Now Part of
ON Semiconductor and the ON Semiconductor logo are trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba ON Semiconductor or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. ON Semiconductor owns the rights to a number
of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of ON Semiconductor’s product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. ON Semiconductor reserves the right
to make changes without further notice to any products herein. ON Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does ON Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. Buyer is responsible for its products and applications using ON
Semiconductor products, including compliance with all laws, regulations and safety requirements or standards, regardless of any support or applications information provided by ON Semiconductor. “Typical” parameters which may be provided in ON

结温信息由器件的热网络ZJC和电流源G_PDISS确定。G_PDI
SS表示半导体的瞬时工作损耗，以电流形式表达。这是以
电路形式表示的结温，表示为：
)ZZZ(Pdiss_GTT SACSJCambientJ    (7)
其中：
TJ = 结温
G_Pdiss = 瞬时功耗
ZJC = 结至外壳热阻抗
ZCS = 壳体至散热片热阻抗
ZSA = 散热片至环境热阻抗
热系统电气模拟的单位转换见
‎表1。制造商数据手册中提供ZJC，使用单脉冲标准化热
阻抗曲线，如 ‎图8所示
ZJC可使用等效电气模拟模型代替，如 ‎图9所示。
表1. 电气/热模拟
电气 热
 电阻 °C/W（热阻）
F（电容） J/°C（热容量
A （电流） W（功率）
V（电压） °C（温度）
电源
损耗
G_Pdiss
Z  JC Z  SA Z  CS
裸片
晶体管
T 壳体
散热片
T 环境
绝缘体和
接口
T 结点 T 吸收
电源
损耗
G_Pdiss
Z  JC Z  SA Z  CS
裸片
晶体管
T 壳体
散热器
T 环境
绝缘体和
接口
T 结点 T 吸收
AN-7515 应用指南
© 2002 飞兆半导体公司  www.fairchildsemi.com
Rev. 1.0.3  •   8/26/13 5
图8. FSB8444标准化瞬态热阻抗曲线
图9. ZJC热阻抗模型结构
当热模型参数不可用时，可参考数据手册中的JC，并抽
取单脉冲标准化瞬态热阻抗曲线的数据点。电气模拟模
型可表述如下：
)e1(R)e1(R)t(Z 6611 CR
t
6
CR
t
1




   (8)
R-C参数可通过曲线拟合软件找到，如表Curve 2D®[5]。
知道工作波形和系统级热阻抗信息后，便可分析复杂波
形的热响应。FDB8444
MOSFET在壳体温度为125°C并驱动1mH/0.6Ω电磁阀时的
示例电路和仿真结果见‎图10（工作条件为PowerMOS关断
时发生重复雪崩情况）。虽然平均功耗位于175°C器件
工作温度额定值内(‎图11)，峰值温度在雪崩超出
最大额定值时发生漂移，可能降低晶体管的工作寿命。
图10. 系统损耗的电气模拟
AN-7515 应用指南